

INSPECTOR GENERAL

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 4800 MARK CENTER DRIVE ALEXANDRIA, VIRGINIA 22350-1500

October 16, 2019 Ref: DODOIG-2020-000048

SENT VIA EMAIL TO: 81743-16248150@requests.muckrock.com

Mr. Karl Pensworth MuckRock News DEPT MR 81743 411A Highland Avenue Somerville, MA 02144

Dear Mr. Pensworth:

This is in response to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request, as attached. Your request were received on the same day and it was assigned case number DODOIG-2020-000048. We have enclosed a copy of your requests for your reference.

This office is responsible for handling all FOIA requests for records maintained by the Department of Defense, Office of Inspector General. The information you are seeking is not maintained by our agency, but it is most likely held by the Office of the Secretary of Defense and the Joint Staff, FOIA Requester Service Center (OSD/JS FOIA), Office of Freedom of Information, 1155 Defense Pentagon, Washington, DC 20301-1155. If you wish to obtain records from OSD/JS FOIA, you may send your FOIA request via regular mail to the address above, via email to who.mc-alex.esd.mbx.osd-js-foia-requester-service-center@mail.mil. For further information, please visit their website at https://www.darpa.mil/policy/foia.

With this action, I am administratively closing your request. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact our office at (703) 604-9775, or via email to foiarequests@dodig.mil.

Sincerely,

Eric R. Powers

Government Information Specialist FOIA, Privacy and Civil Liberties Office

Enclosure(s) as stated

DODOIG-2020-000048 Request Details

Case Phase: Evaluation Case Status: Initial Evaluation Due Date: N/A Clock Days: 0 (Never Started)

Requester Information

Karl Pensworth Requester

Organization

Requester Has Account Yes

81743-16248150@requests.muckrock.com **Email Address**

Phone Number

Fax Number

MuckRock News, DEPT MR 81743 411A Highland Ave Address

Somerville City

State/Province MA 02144 Zip Code/Postal Code

DODOIG-2020-000048 **Tracking Number**

10/16/2019 **Submitted Date** 10/16/2019 **Received Date**

Perfected Date

Last Assigned Date 10/16/2019

Eric Powers (Department of Defense Office of Inspector General) **Assigned To** Eric Powers (Department of Defense Office of Inspector General) **Last Assigned By**

Request Track Simple \$0.00 **Fee Limit**

Request Handling

Requester Info Available to the Public	No	▼	
Request Track	Simple	▼	
Fee Category	Select Fee Category	▼	
Fee Waiver Requested	No		
Fee Waiver Status			
Expedited Processing Requested	No		
Expedited Processing Status			
Request Type	FOIA		•
Request Perfected	No	•	
Acknowledgement Sent Date			
Unusual Circumstances	No		
Litigation	No	▼	
5 Day Notifications			

No

Description

37/2000				
Please See attachment for description	1			
Has Description Been Modified			//	
Description Available to the Public		No ▼		
Short Description				
Additional Information				
Type of Records Requested		Select Type of Records Requested •		
Report Number				
Report Name				
Case #				
Limit Request to Clearly Releasable Info		Select Limit Request to Clearly Releasabl		
Cross Reference Case(s)				
Attached Supporting Files				
Attachments Available to the Public		No ▼		
Attached File Name	Size (MB)	File Type	Remove	
MR #81743.docx	0.2842	Microsoft Word 2007	â	
Upload Supporting Files No supporting files have been uploaded.				
Drag files here				
Upload Supporting Files				

To Whom It May Concern:

Pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act, I hereby request the following records:

Any and all available records pertaining to the DARPA Restoring Active Memory (RAM) program, co-operative agreement: N66001-14-2-4032 and/or any, all, or any combination of the following National Institute of Health and National Science Foundation grant codes:

NIH R01 NS099348

NSF BCS-1441502

NSF BCS-1631550

In particular, please provide:

- 1) The Statement of Work/Scope on each sub-program or full contract with each contract-awardee or winning offeror company or institution, and the full Statement of Work included with each contract;
- 2) Complete Documentation of Informed Consent from all human subjects utilized by or involved with this program in any way, including:
- 2. a) The FWA (Federal Wide Assurance) signed off by the Office of Human Research Protections, Department of Health and Human Services.
- 2. b) Detailed Informed Consent documents including lists of consenting human subjects, specific information provided to human subjects, and signed documents from human subjects attesting to Informed Consent.
- 2. c) Any additional internal CIA document as suring compliance with the Common Rule signed off by the Institutional Review Board involved.
- 2. d) All affirmations of Compliance Oversight from the Office of Human Subject Research Protections.
- 2. e) All Waivers of Consent from the Secretary of Defense or any other federal agency, as applicable, including the full reasons for these waivers.

3) Complete Documentation with precise details on Location and Field of Operation where scientific instruments and/or weapons are being utilized or tested, "wittingly" or "unwittingly," overtly or covertly, on human beings--namely US immigrants, citizens or any individuals present in the USA whether temporarily or permanently, currently or formerly.

The requested documents will be made available to the general public, and this request is not being made for commercial purposes.

In the event that there are fees, I would be grateful if you would inform me of the total charges in advance of fulfilling my request. I would prefer the request filled electronically, by e-mail attachment if available or CD-ROM if not.

Thank you in advance for your anticipated cooperation in this matter. I look forward to receiving your response to this request within 20 business days, as the statute requires.

Sincerely,

Karl Pens worth

Upload documents directly:

https://https://www.muckrock.comhttps://accounts.muckrock.com/accounts/login/?next=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.muckrock.com%2Faccounts%2Flogin%2F%3Fnext%3D%252Faccounts%252Fagency_login%252Fdod-office-of-the-inspector-general-102%252Fdarpa-restoring-active-memory-ram-project-voluntary-human-test-subject-informed-consent-department-of-defense-office-of-the-inspector-general-81743%252F%253Femail%253D%252522foiarequests%252522%252B%25253Cfoiarequests%252540dodig.mil%25253E&url_auth_token=AAAguugrbOtX7qBwOVeyg9EZdwA%3A1iKb30%3AWdZ_2heJSxGOvfU_TtZC2jew-t4